

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HEATHER BAKER, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Kyle Baker, Deceased,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TRENTON, MI; MARK DRISCOLL; STEVE LYONS;
AARON BINIARZ; STEVE ARNOCZKI,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark R. Bendure
Counsel of Record
BENDURE & THOMAS, PLC
15450 E. Jefferson Avenue
Suite 110
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230
(313) 961-1525
bendurelaw@cs.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW. 1
JURISDICTION. 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 16

I. PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE
WARRANTLESS ENTRY OF A PRIVATE HOME
PRESENTS SIGNIFICANT ISSUES
WHETHER, CONSISTENT WITH THE
SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BEAR
ARMS, THE OWNERSHIP OR PURCHASE OF
A FIREARM CONSTITUTES JUSTIFICATION
FOR A WARRANTLESS SEARCH, AND
REGARDING WHAT MISINFORMATION
CONSTITUTES “OBJECTIVELY
REASONABLE” GROUNDS FOR BELIEVING
THAT SOMEONE IN THE HOUSE IS AT RISK
FOR IMMINENT PHYSICAL INJURY 16

- A. The Warrantless Invasion Of Kyle’s Home Implicates The Most Fundamental Protections Of The Fourth Amendment 16
- B. The Officers’ Claimed Belief That Kyle Was Holding His Mother Hostage And Threatening Her Safety With A Weapon Has No Basis In Fact 17
- C. This Case Illustrates The Role of Magistrates In Determining Whether Entry is Justified. 19
- D. The Two Concerns Expressed To The Police By Collin - - - the Retention of His Cell Phone And Kyle’s Mental Well-Being - - - Do Not Justify The Warrantless Intrusion; The Outcome Hinges on the “Risk of Danger” “Exigent Circumstances” 20
- E. The “Risk of Danger” “Exigent Circumstances” 23
- F. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Consider Whether, Consistent With The Second Amendment, Information That The Decedent “Possibly May Have Purchased A Shotgun” Justifies A Warrantless Intrusion Into A Home Where The Shotgun Was Never Used, And Was Never Claimed To Have Been Used 26
- G. Respondents’ Assumption That Heather Baker Was In The House And In Danger of Physical Harm Was False And Was Not Based On Objective Facts 28

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION THAT IT WAS NOT “EXCESSIVE FORCE” FOR RESPONDENT DRISCOLL TO KILL KYLE BAKER SHOULD BE REVIEWED	31
A. Overview	31
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Consider Whether Summary Judgment is Warranted in an Excessive Force Case Where the Defendant’s Claim of Self-Defense is Refuted by Scientific Objective Circumstantial Evidence.	33
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 29, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division (September 24, 2018)	App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Adams v Metiva,</u> 81 F3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994)	34
<u>Baker v City of Trenton,</u> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22699; 2018 WL 9619323 (ED Mich, 2018)	1
<u>Bletz v Gribble,</u> 641 F3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011)	35
<u>Brandenburg v Cureton,</u> 882 F2d 211 (6th Cir. 1989)	34, 25
<u>Brigham City Utah v Stuart,</u> 547 US 398 (2006).	21, 28
<u>Cady v Dombrowski,</u> 413 US 433 (1973).	21
<u>Chappell v City of Cleveland,</u> 583 F3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	35, 36
<u>Dickerson v McClellan,</u> 101 F3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	35
<u>District of Columbia v Heller,</u> 554 US 570 (2008).	27
<u>Gould v Davis,</u> 165 F3d 265 (4th Cir 1998).	27
<u>Gradisher v City of Akron,</u> 794 F. 3d 574 (6th Cir. 2015)	29

<u>Graham v Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	31, 32
<u>Groh v Ramirez</u> , 540 US 551 (2004)	20
<u>Groman v Township of Manalapan</u> , 47 F3d 628 (3rd Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<u>Grove v Wallace</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174857 (WD Mich, 2016)	25
<u>Hopkins v Bonvicino</u> , 573 F3d 752 (9th Cir.)	19
<u>Hunsberger v Wood</u> , 570 F3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<u>Johnson v United States</u> , 333 US 10 (1948)	19
<u>Kentucky v King</u> , 563 US 452 (2011)	24
<u>Maddox v City of Standpoint</u> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161596 (DC Idaho, 2017)	37
<u>Ex Parte Martin</u> , 248 Mich 512; 227 NW 754 (1929)	21
<u>McInerney v King</u> , 791 F3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015)	30
<u>Michigan v Tyler</u> , 436 US 499 (1978)	21

<u>Nelms v Wellington Way Apartments, LLC,</u> 513 F. App'x 541 (6 th Cir. 2013)	29
<u>Osborne v Harris County,</u> 97 F Supp 3d 911 (Tex Dist Ct, 2015)	24, 25, 31
<u>Payton v New York,</u> 445 US 573 (1980).	17, 20
<u>People v Ovieda,</u> 7 Cal 5th 1034, 1043 (Cal Sup Court, 2019)	31
<u>Sample v Bailey,</u> 409 F3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<u>Sanchez v Gomez,</u> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141981 (WD Tex. 2017)	31
<u>Scozzari v City of Clare,</u> 723 F Supp 2d 945 (ED Mich, 2010), affirmed, <u>Scozzari v Miedzianowski</u> , 454 Fed Appx 455 (6th Cir. 2012).	36
<u>Silverman v United States,</u> 365 US 505 (1961).	17
<u>Smith v Cupp,</u> 430 F3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<u>Smith v Township of Hemet,</u> 394 F3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	34
<u>Tennessee v Garner,</u> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).	31
<u>U.S. v Moore,</u> 91 F3d 96 (10th Cir. 1996)	27

<u>United States v Brown,</u> 230 F Supp 3d 513 (MD La, 2017)	30
<u>United States v Calhoun,</u> 236 F Supp 2d 537 (DC Conn, 2017)	31
<u>United States v Delgado,</u> 701 F3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<u>United States v Karo,</u> 468 US 705 (1984).	20
<u>United States v Washington,</u> 573 F3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009)	3, 31
<u>US v Marts,</u> 986 F2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1993)	27
<u>Welsh v Wisconsin,</u> 466 US 740 (1984).	20
Statutes	
28 USC §1254(1).	2
28 USC §1291.	1
28 USC §1331.	1
28 USC §1343.	1
42 USC §1983.	3, 13
MCL 330.1401(1)(a)	22
MCL 330.1403	21

Other Authorities

Second Amendment 27

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Fifth Amendment. 11

Fourteenth Amendment. 2, 13

F. R. Civ. P. 56 3

F. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 34

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1. 2

Trenton General Order #29, §VII(c)(6) 12
